INTRODUCED: June 25, 2018

Expedited Consideration

A RESOLUTION No. 2018-R063

To approve the Mayor's appointment of Darius Johnson as a member of the Board of Directors of
the Richmond Metropolitan Transportation Authority for a term commencing on Jul. 1, 2018, and
expiring Jun. 30, 2022.

Patron – Mayor Stoney

Approved as to form and legality by the City Attorney

PUBLIC HEARING: JULY 2 2018 AT 6 P.M.

WHEREAS, pursuant to section 33.2-2901 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended, the Mayor, with the approval of the City Council, is authorized to appoint five members of the Board of Directors of the Richmond Metropolitan Transportation Authority for terms of four years from the date of appointment; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor has communicated his desire to appoint Darius Johnson as a member of the Board of Directors of the Richmond Metropolitan Transportation Authority, effective on July 1, 2018;

NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RICHMOND:

AYES:	8	NOES:	0	ABSTAIN:	
ADOPTED:	JULY 2 2018	REJECTED:		STRICKEN:	

That the Mayor's appointment of Darius Johnson as a member of the Board of Directors of the Richmond Metropolitan Transportation Authority for a term commencing on July 1, 2018, and terminating June 30, 2022, is hereby approved in accordance with section 33.2-2901 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended. However, such appointment shall not become effective until the appointee takes the requisite oath of office administered by the City Clerk.

City of Richmond



LEVAR M. STONEY MAYOR

June 21, 2018

Ms. Candice D. Reid Interim City Clerk 900 East Broad Street, Suite 200 Richmond, Virginia 23219

Re: Richmond Metropolitan Transportation Authority

Dear Ms. Reid:

Pursuant to Sections 33.2-2901 of the Code of Virginia, I am also submitting to City Council for approval, my appointments to the Richmond Metropolitan Transportation Authority: Mr. Darius Johnson, Senior Vice President and Senior Client Manager of Global Commercial Banking at Bank of America Merrill Lynch, Dr. Unwanna Dabney, Senior Manager for AECOM Technical Services, Marilyn West, Chairman and CEO of M.H.West co., and Barrett Hardiman, Director of Government Relations at Luck Stone Corporation. The term of office for all appointees will commence on July 1, 2018 and terminate on June 30, 2022.

These individuals have numerous years of experience with government affairs and community engagement, therefore, I believe they will serve the City and the Richmond Metropolitan Transportation Authority well.

Thank you for your support of these appointments. Please let me know if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Levar M. Stoney